statements give the information required by Act in manner so required and give true and fair 

view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India for the year 

ended on that date. 

ANNEXURE 1 (AUDIT OBSERVATION/REMARKS) 
1. Observation: 

As per verification of the TRACES portal, a demand of ₹ 89,380 (INR Eighty-Nine Thousand Three 

Hundred Eighty) is outstanding against the University under the Income-tax (TDS) account as on 31 

March 2025. 

2. Observation: 

It was noted that payment of ₹ 59,99,089 was made to University of Edinburgh towards subscription 

of E-Books and copyright services.